# Item IV.B.

## CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED June 25, 2019

By Commissioner: Marcotte

### 20190625-001

## 2019 Request for Proposals to Provide Health Care Services

**WHEREAS**, the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS) has published a Request For Proposals (RFPs) to provide health care services to recipients of Families and Children and MinnesotaCare in eighty (80) Minnesota counties including Aitkin County; and

**WHEREAS**, DHS has requested County evaluations and recommendations regarding the RFP proposals from each respective county; and

**WHEREAS**, Blue Cross Blue Shield, UCare, Medica, and Health Partners submitted proposals to provide managed health care services in Aitkin County; and

**WHEREAS**, representatives of Aitkin County Health and Human Services have reviewed and evaluated the proposals; and

WHEREAS, Blue Cross Blue Shield and UCare have submitted proposals suitable to meet our needs,

**NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED,** that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners supports the recommendation of Aitkin County Health & Human Services approving Blue Cross Blue Shield and UCare as Managed Care Organization(s) (MCO(s)) providing managed health care services in Aitkin County.

Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_ moved the adoption of the resolution, seconded by Commissioner\_\_\_\_\_ and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

#### FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Cynthia Bennett, Health & Human Services Director, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the H&HS Administrative Assistant's Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>25th day</u> of <u>June 2019</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand this 25th day of June 2019

Cynthia Bennett Director, Aitkin County Health & Human Services